change the gas composition through the sieve plate to 60 % N2,
40 % H2 and adjust the gas flow through the sieve plate to 425
mL/min. Run 7 min under these conditions (this is the
reduction step.)

8.2.5.5 Repeat the stripping step in 8.2.5.3.
8.2.5.6 Repeat steps 8.2.5.2 through 8.2.5.5 one hundred

and nineteen (119) more times.
8.2.6 At conclusion of the metallation step, open furnace

and allow apparatus and catalyst to cool.
8.2.7 Remove reactor from furnace.
8.2.8 Remove catalyst from reactor.
8.2.9 Analyze deactivated catalyst.

TABLE 3 Two-Step Cyclic Deactivation: